

No. 94902-6

**No. 48481-1**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

ANTHONY G. HAND, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF PIERCE COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

PO Box 829  
Graham, WA  
253-445-7920

Marie J. Trombley  
WSBA 41410

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 7

    A. Mr. Hand’s Constitutional Right To Due Process Was  
    Violated By The 76-Day Delay Between A Court Order  
    For Competency Restoration And Admission to  
    Western State Hospital..... 7

    B. The Trial Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Hand’s  
    Motion To Dismiss ..... 12

    C. This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion To Deny  
    Appellate Costs Should The State Substantially Prevail  
    On Appeal..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Washington Cases*

*In re Det. of D.W.*, 181 Wn.2d 201, 332 P.3d 423 (2014)..... 17

*In re Det. of Morgan*, 180 Wn.2d 312, 330 P.3d 774 (2014)..... 7

*State v. A.N.J.*, 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)..... 17

*State v. Beito*, 147 Wn.App. 504, 195 P.3d 1023 (2008)..... 14

*State v. Blazina*, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 19

*State v. Clinkenbeard*, 130 Wn. App. 552, 123 P.3d 872 (2005)..... 8

*State v. Flinn*, 119 Wn.App. 232, 80 P.3d 171 (2003), (*aff'd*, 154 Wn.2d 193, 110 P.3d 748 (2005) ..... 14

*State v. Michielli*, 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)..... 14

*State v. Nolan*, 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) ..... 19

*State v. Sinclair*, 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) ..... 18

*State v. Wicklund*, 96 Wn.2d 798, 638 P.2d 1241 (1982) ..... 9

*U.S. Supreme Court*

*Jackson v. Indiana*, 406 U.S. 715, 92 S.Ct. 1845, 32 L.Ed.2d 435 (1972)..... 10

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095, 95 L.Ed.2d 697 (1987)..... 17

*Federal Cases*

*Oregon Advocacy Center v. Mink*, 322 F.3d 1101 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).... 8

*Trueblood v. D.S.H.S.*, 822 F.3d 1037 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016)..... 10

*Constitutional Provisions*

Const. art. I, §3 ..... 8, 10  
U.S. Const. amend. 14..... 7, 10

*Statutes*

RCW 10.73.160(1)..... 19  
RCW 10.77.086(1)(a)(i) ..... 9  
RCW 10.77.050 ..... 9  
RCW 10.77.060(1)(a)..... 9  
RCW 10.77.086 (1)(a)(2013), amended by LAWS of 2015, 1<sup>st</sup>  
    Spec. Sess. ch. 7, §5 ..... 12  
RCW 10.77.086 (1)(a)(i)(ii)(b) ..... 9  
RCW 10.77.086(1)(a)(i) ..... 13  
RCW 10.77.086(1)(b)..... 13

*Rules*

CrR 8.3(b) ..... 13  
RAP 14.2..... 18
